
 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

 

WAZEE STREET OPPORTUNITIES FUND IV 

LP, et al, 

                              Plaintiffs, 

            v. 

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE  

AGENCY, et al., 

                              Defendants. 

Case No. 2:18-cv-03478-NIQA 

 

 

JOINT STATUS REPORT  

 

 Pursuant to this Court’s Order dated April 23, 2024, the parties to the above-

captioned case jointly provide the following status report: 

1. In light of the Supreme Court’s decision in Collins v. Yellen, 141 S. Ct. 

1761 (2021), the parties jointly propose that Plaintiffs shall have until June 17, 2024 to 

decide whether to (a) move to amend their complaint in an effort to allege facts that 

Plaintiffs contend sustain a claim under the Supreme Court’s Collins decision, or (b) 

voluntarily dismiss their case with prejudice. 

2. The parties also agree that if Plaintiffs move to amend their complaint, 

Defendants shall be free to make any arguments in opposing that motion, and the 

agreement to the above schedule shall not prejudice their ability to make those arguments 

in any way. 

3. The parties further note that current FHFA Director Sandra L. Thompson is 

automatically substituted as a defendant in her official capacity in place of the currently 
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named defendant, former FHFA Director Mark A. Calabria, in his official capacity, and 

respectfully request that the caption be updated accordingly.  See Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d).   

 

/s/ Leslie Miller Greenspan     

Joe H. Tucker, Jr., Esquire (P.A. 56617) 

Leslie Miller Greenspan, Esquire (P.A. 91639) 

TUCKER LAW GROUP, LLC 

Ten Penn Center 

1801 Market Street, Suite 2500 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Telephone: (215) 875-0609 

jtucker@tlgattorneys.com 

lgreenspan@tlgattorneys.com 

 

Asim Varma* 

Robert J. Katerberg* 

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 

601 Massachusetts Avenue NW 

Washington, DC 20001 

Telephone: (202) 942-5000 

Asim.Varma@arnoldporter.com 

Robert.Katerberg@arnoldporter.com 

 

* Admitted Pro Hac Vice 

 

Attorneys for Federal Housing Finance 

Agency Defendants 

 

/s/ Clayton L. Bailey 

Clayton L. Bailey (DC Bar No. 1644867) 

Trial Attorney 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 

1100 L Street NW 

Washington, DC 20005 

(202) 598-1226 

clayton.l.bailey@usdoj.gov 

 

Counsel for the U.S. Department of the 

Treasury 
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/s/ Hamish P.M. Hume 

Hamish P.M. Hume (Bar No. 449914) 

Samuel C. Kaplan (Bar No. 463350)   

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  

1401 New York Ave. NW 

Washington, DC 20005  

Tel: (202) 237-2727  

Fax: (202) 237-6131  

hhume@bsfllp.com  

skaplan@bsfllp.com 

 

/s/Eric L. Zagar 

Eric L. Zagar   

Lee D. Rudy 

KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER & CHECK, LLP 

280 King of Prussia Rd.  

Radnor, PA 19087  

Tel: (610) 667-7706  

Fax: (610) 667-7056  

ezagar@ktmc.com 

lrudy@ktmc.com 

 

* Admitted Pro Hac Vice 

 
Co-Lead Counsel for Class Plaintiffs  
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